Henry Louis Schmidt

(1866 - 8 Mar 1947)

Schmidt. On Saturday, March 8, 1947, Henry L. Schmidt, aged 80 years, of 4919 Brandywine st. n.w., father of Walter H. Schmidt, Mrs. A. Lloyd Nell and Mrs. Hubert Wilson; brother of Karl Schmidt of Jersey City, N.J. Remains resting at the S.H. Hines Co. Funeral Home, 2901 14th st. n.w. Services at the S.H. Hines Funeral Home on Tuesday, March 11. Interment Congressional Cemetery. (Jersey City papers please copy).

The Evening Star, March 9, 1947, p. A26

Henry L. Schmidt, Resident of D.C. for 27 Years, Dies

Henry L. Schmidt, 80, a retired merchant and resident of Washington for 27 years, died yesterday at the home of a daughter, Mrs. A. Lloyd Nell, 4919 Brandywine street, N.W., after an illness of several weeks.

Mr. Schmidt, a native of Jersey City, N.J., had been in the grocery business there for many years before retiring and moving to Washington. While living in Jersey City, he was a member of the Eighth Ward Republican Club, St. John's Lutheran Church and served as a member of the election board of his district for many years.

In addition to Mrs. Nell, he is survived by another daughter, Mrs. Regina Wilson, Long Beach, Calif.; a son, Walter H. Schmidt, 918 B street S.E., and a brother, Carl Schmidt, Jersey City.

Funeral services will be held at 11 a.m. Tuesday at the Hines funeral home, 2901 Fourteenth street N.W. The Rev. Edward Latch, pastor of Metropolitan Memorial Methodist Church, Nebraska and New Mexico avenues N.W., will officiate. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.